year, to be used between Christmas and New Year's Eve. Use of any Personal Leave 

must be approved in advance, except in cases of emergency. 

An additional two (2) Personal Days (16 hours) may be converted annually from 

accrued but unused sick leave by the employee if they have more than one hundred 

forty-four (144) hours of accrued sick leave after the first pay of the year, or an 

additional four (4) Personal Days (32 hours) may be converted if they have more than 

two hundred eighty-eight (288) hours of accrued sick leave after the first pay of the year. 

All Personal Days/Hours must be used within the calendar year they were granted; they 

DO NOT "roll over" to the following year, nor will Personal Days be "cashed out" except 

in the case of an employee being laid off.